

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

### LINCOLN ELECTRIC RAILWAY-PITTSFIELD TRUST COMPANY.

Снар. 68

### Chapter 68.

An Act relating to the Lincoln Electric Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section eleven of chapter two hundred seventyone of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, as amended by chapter sixty-three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, is hereby amended by striking out the word "four," in the third line, and inserting in place thereof, the word 'six,' so that said section as amended, shall further amended. read as follows:

This charter shall be null and void unless Charter shall be void in six 'Section 11. operations for building this railroad shall have been actually commenced within six years from the date of the passage of of this act. this act.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1905.

### Chapter 69.

An Act to amend Chapter fifty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Pittsfield Trust Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of chapter fifty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended by striking out the words "and may establish agencies in any part of the of 1903, state" and inserting in the place thereof the words 'and may establish a branch at Jonesport in the county of Washington', so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. The corporation hereby created shall be located May establish at Pittsfield, in the county of Somerset and state of Maine, and Jonesport. may establish a branch at Jonesport in the county of Washington.'

Approved February 21, 1905.

Section 2 chapter 51, private and amended.

Section 11, chapter 271, private and special laws of 1901, as amended by chapter 63. private and special laws of 1903,

years from

83